



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10511/2025 & CM APPL. 43621/2025**

**SUPREME COURT BAR COOPERATIVE
HOUSE BUILDING SOCIETY LTD**

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Aayush Agarwala & Mr. Vipul
Singh, Advocates.**

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: **Mr. Vikas Chopra, SC with Mr.
Neeraj Kumar, Advocate.**

**Mr. Amit Tiwari, CGSC with Ms.
Ayushi Sriavstava, Mr. Ayush
Tanwar, Mr. Arpan Narwal & Mr.
Kushagra Malik, Advocates for R-2.
Inspector Amit Sharma, Delhi Police.
Mr. R. Krishnamoorthy, respondent
No.3 in person**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **23.01.2026**

1. Status report has been filed on behalf of the respondent no.1/MCD. Along with the report, a Show Cause Notice dated 22nd October, 2025 issued by MCD to the respondent no.3 has been filed. It is not clear as to what has transpired since the issuance of the said Show Cause Notice.
2. Mr. Aayush Agarwala, counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the status report filed by the MCD is silent on the aspect whether a guest house can be operated taking into account the width of the



road.

3. Accordingly, let a fresh status report be filed on behalf of MCD *inter alia* detailing the following aspects:

i. Proceedings, if any, since the issuance of the Show Cause Notice dated 22nd October, 2025.

ii. Whether a guest house can be operated on the said street taking into account the width of the street.

3.1. Status report be filed within four (4) weeks.

4. Reply is stated to have been filed on behalf of the respondent no.2.

4.1. However, the same is not on record.

4.2. Delay, if any, in filing the reply is condoned.

4.3. Counsel for the respondent no.2 shall take steps to have the reply placed on record.

5. List on 28th April, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JANUARY 23, 2026
ds